

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

DOUGLAS MARSHALL,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 14-cv-12872

v.

Hon. Marianne O. Battani

CITY OF WARREN and
JAMES R. FOUTS, in his individual
capacity and in his official capacity as
mayor of Warren,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	vi
AUTHORITY FOR DENYING THE RELIEF SOUGHT	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	2
The City Hall Atrium Is Available for Public Use	2
The “Prayer Station”	2
The Proposed “Reason Station”	3
Mayor Fouts Rejects the Reason Station	4
LEGAL STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Summary judgment must be denied because Plaintiff has had no opportunity for discovery and Defendants rely on disputed facts.....	6
II. The prior dispute over Warren’s Christmas display does not preclude Plaintiff from pursuing his claims because the Christmas display was held to be government speech and this case involves private speech.	7
III. Defendants are not entitled to summary judgment on Count I of Plaintiff’s complaint because, viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to Plaintiff, Defendants are restricting Plaintiff’s speech based on his viewpoint.	11
A. Excluding atheist speech while allowing religious speech is viewpoint discrimination and therefore unconstitutional regardless of the forum.....	11

B.	Defendants’ explanations for their conduct must be rejected under well-established First Amendment rules that protect against viewpoint discrimination.	15
IV.	Defendants are not entitled to summary judgment on Count II of Plaintiff’s complaint because, viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to Plaintiff, Defendants are favoring religious speech over non-religious speech.....	20
V.	Defendants are not entitled to summary judgment on Count III of Plaintiff’s complaint because if the prayer station is government speech, it violates the Establishment Clause.....	23
A.	The prayer station is not government speech.....	23
B.	If the prayer station is government speech, it violates the Establishment Clause.	25
C.	Defendants’ statute-of-limitations defense must be rejected because the prayer station is still operating and was most recently approved for atrium use less than three years ago.	27
CONCLUSION.....		29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Ohio v. DeWeese</i> , 633 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church & State v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 980 F.2d 1538 (6th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	5
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	13
<i>Bell v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 385 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Blackwell Publ’g, Inc. v. Excel Research Group, LLC</i> , No. 07-12731, 2008 WL 506329 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 22, 2008)	6
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	5
<i>CenTra, Inc. v. Estrin</i> , 538 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	17, 18
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	15
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	21, 25
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	26
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	21
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. City of Warren (“FFRF I”)</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 850 (E.D. Mich. 2012)	8
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. City of Warren (“FFRF II”)</i> , 707 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2013)	8, 9, 24, 27
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	vii, 12
<i>Grawey v. Drury</i> , 567 F.3d 302 (6th Cir. 2009)	4

<i>Hicks v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 662 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1981)	10
<i>In re Markowitz</i> , 190 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Ingram v. City of Columbus</i> , 185 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Karen B. v. Treen</i> , 653 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 455 U.S. 913 (1982)	26
<i>Kaufman v. BDO Seldman</i> , 984 F.2d 182 (6th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Kincaid v. Gibson</i> , 236 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2001) (en banc)	11
<i>Kuhnle Bros., Inc. v. County of Geauga</i> , 103 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 1997).....	27, 28
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	vii, 12
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	5, 11, 16
<i>Matwyuk v. Johnson</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2014 WL 2160448 (W.D. Mich. 2014)	11
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	21
<i>McDowell v. Krawchison</i> , 125 F.3d 954 (6th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Miller v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Montanez v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2014 WL 3953644 (3d Cir. 2014)	28
<i>N. Carolina Civil Liberties Union v. Constangy</i> , 947 F.2d 1145 (4th Cir. 1991)	26
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	14
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	24, 25
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	vii, 12, 14

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000)25

Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....16

Tearpock-Martini v. Borough of Shickshinny, 756 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2014)29

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock, 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....21, 22

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)20

United Food & Commercial Workers Union v. Sw. Ohio Reg’l Transit Auth.,
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998)16, 18

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....11, 16

Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....25

Waters v. Churchill, 511 U.S. 661 (1994)17

Wilson v. Garcia, 471 U.S. 261 (1985)28

Court Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....7

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982)10

Wright & Miller et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure* (2d ed.)10
